Polycom, Inc. 1
RELEASE NOTES 3.11.2 | December 2020 | 3725-69999-018A
Polycom RealPresence Desktop for
Windows
What’s New in This Release  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1
Release History . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2
Security Updates  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2
Hardware and Software Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3

How to enable single sign on feature when using silent installation:
msiexec /qn /i <installer_name>
CMDLINE="ENTRANCE_MODE=1;ENABLE_CMA=true;CMA_SERVER_ADDRESS=pctcgk.polycom.com;CMA_INT
EGRATED_LOGIN=true" /l*v log
The following table identifies some of the RealPresence Desktop configuration parameters that can be set
as part of the silent installation:
Upgrade RealPresence Desktop using Code Commands
You can upgrade RealPresence Desktop using code commands.
To upgrade RealPresence Desktop using code commands:
1 Save the .msi installation file of RealPresence Desktop to a directory (for example, C:\temp) on
your local system.
Feature Parameter Keys
Possible
Parameter Values
Set default call rate DEFAULT_CALL_RATE AUDIOONLY= 64
CALLRATE256 = 256
CALLRATE384 = 384
CALLRATE512 = 512
CALLRATE768 = 768
CALLRATE1024 = 1024
CALLRATE1920 = 1920
Enable Simple Session Description
Protocol (SDP) size adjustment
feature for SIP
SUPPORT_SIMPLE_SDP TRUE or FALSE